UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE PRACTICE AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF ZAKAT
GOLD IN SELANGOR

HAZIRAH BINTI SALLEH

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations
for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student : Hazirah Binti Salleh

Student ID No. : 2014891736

Program : Bachelor in Muamalat — IC210

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation : The Practice and Implementation of Zakat Gold In Selangor
Tittle

\
Signature of Student : % S

Date : January 2018



ABSTRACT

Gold is a precious and useful metal. History has proved throughout the early Islamic
civilization, gold is the main medium for silver exchange (barter) and transactional tools
for obtaining the necessary products. The obligation of zakat gold has been set by the fatwa
of the states and it is not the same between one state and another state. Many Muslims in
Malaysia have the perception that jewellery is not subjected to zakat as much as it is
available provided it is used as a women's jewellery. Many do not know about zakat
obligations in the practice of the states. This study examines the real concept of zakat gold.
This study also aims to identify the practice and implementation of gold zakat in Selangor
which is required on zakat gold. The main method used in this study was the interview
method, of which 3 were selected to be interviewed is officer of Lembaga Zakat Selangor,
an expert academic of zakat gold and also zakat payers. The preliminary findings of this
study are expected to help Lembaga Zakat Selangor in raising the awareness of the Selangor
community on the obligation of this zakat gold. The study also contains several approaches
and recommendations to ensure zakat institutions can be strengthened and zakat collection
funds can be increased.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

1.5
1.6

1.7

Introduction
Background Of Study
Problem Statement
Ressearch Questions

Research Objectives

Scope Of Study
Significant Of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
2.3.1
2.3.2

Introduction

The Concept Of Zakat Gold
Classification Of Zakat Gold
Zakat Gold On Saving

Zakat Gold On Jewellery Woman

iii

iv

vii

O o0 N

10
11

12
14
18
18
20



233
24
2.5

2.6

2.6.1

2.6.2

-y

Zakat Gold On Investment
The Concept Of Nisab

Administration Of The Religion Of Islam (State Of Selangor) Enactment

2003

URUF OF ZAKAT
The position of zakat
Uruf of Gold Jewellery

THE INSTITUTION OF ZAKAT

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction

Research Design

Research Approach

Data Collection Techniques
Sample Selection

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: FINDING AND ANALYSIS DATA

4.1
4.1.1
4.1.2

Introduction

Finding from an officer of Lembaga Zakat Selangor

Finding from an executive officer Zakat, Sadaqah & Wagqf Centre
Universiti Teknologi MARA Shah Alam

Finding from a payer of zakat gold

Vi

22
26

27

28

28

30

33
33
34
34
35
36

37
37
43

46



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 THE CONCEPT OF ZAKAT GOLD
	2.3 CLASSIFICATION OF ZAKAT GOLD
	2.3.1 Zakat Gold on Saving
	2.3.2 Zakat Gold on Jewellery Woman
	2.3.3 Zakat Gold on Investment

	2.4 THE CONCEPT OF NISAB
	2.5 ADMINISTRATION OF THE RELIGION OF ISLAM (STATE OFSELANGOR) ENACTMENT 2003
	2.6 URUF OF ZAKAT
	2.6.1 The position of zakat
	2.6.2 Uruf of Gold Jewellery

	2.7 THE INSTITUTION OF ZAKAT

	CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 RESEARCH APPROACH
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION TECHNIQUES
	3.5 SAMPLE SELECTION
	3.6 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER FOUR
FINDING AND ANALYSIS DATA
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.1.1 Finding from an officer of Lembaga Zakat Selangor:
	4.1.2 Finding from an executive officer Zakat, Sadaqah & Waqf Centre UniversitiTeknologi MARA Shah Alam:
	4.1.3 Finding from a payer of zakat gold:


	CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION




