## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE PRACTICE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ZAKAT GOLD IN SELANGOR

### HAZIRAH BINTI SALLEH

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor in Muamalat** 

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

January 2018

**AUTHOR'S DECLARATION** 

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work

unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations

for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and

research.

Name of Student

Hazirah Binti Salleh

Student ID No.

2014891736

:

Program

Bachelor in Muamalat – IC210

Faculty

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation

The Practice and Implementation of Zakat Gold In Selangor

Tittle

Signature of Student:

January 2018

Date

ii

#### **ABSTRACT**

Gold is a precious and useful metal. History has proved throughout the early Islamic civilization, gold is the main medium for silver exchange (barter) and transactional tools for obtaining the necessary products. The obligation of zakat gold has been set by the fatwa of the states and it is not the same between one state and another state. Many Muslims in Malaysia have the perception that jewellery is not subjected to zakat as much as it is available provided it is used as a women's jewellery. Many do not know about zakat obligations in the practice of the states. This study examines the real concept of zakat gold. This study also aims to identify the practice and implementation of gold zakat in Selangor which is required on zakat gold. The main method used in this study was the interview method, of which 3 were selected to be interviewed is officer of Lembaga Zakat Selangor, an expert academic of zakat gold and also zakat payers. The preliminary findings of this study are expected to help Lembaga Zakat Selangor in raising the awareness of the Selangor community on the obligation of this zakat gold. The study also contains several approaches and recommendations to ensure zakat institutions can be strengthened and zakat collection funds can be increased.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONF	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTH	IOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABST	RACT	iii
ACKN	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background Of Study	6
1.3	Problem Statement	8
1.4	Ressearch Questions	9
1.5	Research Objectives	10
1.6	Scope Of Study	10
1.7	Significant Of Study	11
CHAP	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	The Concept Of Zakat Gold	14
2.3	Classification Of Zakat Gold	18
2.3.1	Zakat Gold On Saving	18
2.3.2	Zakat Gold On Jewellery Woman	20

2.3.3	Zakat Gold On Investment	22
2.4	The Concept Of Nisab	26
2.5	Administration Of The Religion Of Islam (State Of Selangor) Enactment 2003	27
2.6	URUF OF ZAKAT	27
2.6.1	The position of zakat	28
2.6.2	Uruf of Gold Jewellery	28
2.7	THE INSTITUTION OF ZAKAT	30
CHAPT	ER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	33
3.2	Research Design	33
3.3	Research Approach	34
3.4	Data Collection Techniques	34
3.5	Sample Selection	35
3.6	Data Analysis	36
СНАРТ	ER 4: FINDING AND ANALYSIS DATA	
4.1	Introduction	37
4.1.1	Finding from an officer of Lembaga Zakat Selangor	37
4.1.2	Finding from an executive officer Zakat, Sadaqah & Waqf Centre	43
	Universiti Teknologi MARA Shah Alam	
4.1.3	Finding from a payer of zakat gold	46